

**CASE NO. 14-15224**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PACIFIC DAWN LLC and JESSIE'S ILWACO FISH COMPANY

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of  
Commerce; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC  
ADMINISTRATION, and NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,

Defendants/Appellees,

MIDWATER TRAWLERS COOPERATIVE; TRIDENT SEAFOODS GROUP;  
DULCICH, INC., dba Pacific Seafood Group; ARCTIC STORM  
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco Division  
(Hon. Thelton E. Henderson presiding)  
D.C. No. 3:13-cv-01419-TEH

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JAMES P. WALSH  
GWEN L. FANGER  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, California 94111-6533  
PH: (415) 276-6500 / FAX: (415) 276-6599  
Email: budwalsh@dwt.com  
gwenfanger@dwt.com

Attorneys for Appellants Pacific Dawn LLC and  
Jessie's Ilwaco Fish Company

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
VI.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.	The MSA Guides the Management of the Fishery.....	8
B.	Development of the IFQ Program for the Fishery .....	11
C.	In <i>Pacific Dawn I</i> , NOAA Failed to Consider Fishing History Beyond 2003 for Harvesters and 2004 for Processors When Implementing the 2010 Regulations.....	16
D.	In the Present Case, NOAA Again Failed to Take More Recent History into Account when Adopting the 2013 Regulations. ....	16
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
VIII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
IX.	ARGUMENT .....	22
A.	The District Court erred in deferring to the Agency given the Agency’s failure to properly consider dependence on the Fishery as required by the MSA when promulgating the 2013 Regulations. ....	24
1.	The 2013 Regulations are inconsistent with the Groundfish FMP and related National Standards. ....	25
2.	The 2013 Regulations are inconsistent with NOAA’s practices in other fisheries.....	32

3.	Awarding IFQ to latent permit holders at expense of current Fishery participants is inconsistent with the dependence requirement. ....	36
B.	The District Court erred in deferring to the Agency given the Agency’s failure to account for present participation in the Fishery as required by the MSA when promulgating the 2013 Regulations. ....	39
X.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	34, 35
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Arctic Sole Seafoods v. Gutierrez</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....	23
<i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	22
<i>Klestadt &amp; Winters, LLP v. Cangelosi</i> , 672 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Montana Wilderness Assn. v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 40, 41
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 38, 39
<i>Oregon Trollers Assn v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Assns. v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 41, 42, 47
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 26

*Yakutat, Inc. v. Guitierrez*,  
 407 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2005) .....33, 34

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22

16 U.S.C.

§ 1801(b)(4) .....7  
 § 1851(a) .....9, 10  
 § 1851(a)(4) .....10, 28  
 § 1851(a)(5) .....10, 28, 29  
 § 1851(a)(7) .....10, 28, 29  
 § 1851(b).....11  
 § 1852.....8  
 § 1852(a) .....11  
 § 1852(h)(1) .....9  
 § 1852(h).....8  
 § 1853.....7  
 § 1853(b)(6) .....23  
 § 1853(b)(6)(A).....39  
 § 1853(b)(6)(C).....44  
 § 1853(b)(6)(E) .....44  
 § 1853a.....23  
 § 1853a(b) .....38  
 § 1853a(c)(5)(A) .....28  
 § 1853a(c)(5)(A)(i) .....16  
 § 1853a(c)(5)(A)(ii) .....45  
 § 1853a(c)(5)(A)(iii) .....45, 46  
 § 1853a(c)(5)(A)–(B).....10  
 § 1853(c) .....8  
 § 1854(a) .....8  
 § 1854(b).....8, 9

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....3  
 § 1331.....2

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....3

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 600.305(a)(3) .....9  
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(3)(i)(A).....28  
50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(3)(iv) .....40  
50 C.F.R. § 600.330(b) .....29  
50 C.F.R. § 600.330(b)(2)(i).....30  
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(c).....30  
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(d) .....30  
50 C.F.R. § 660.131(a).....14, 15  
50 C.F.R. § 660.131(b)(2)(iii).....14  
50 C.F.R. § 660.131(c)(4) .....15  
50 C.F.R. § 660.140(a).....18  
50 C.F.R. § 660.140(d)(3)(ii)(B)(2).....15, 30

**Other Authorities**

68 Fed. Reg. 42,613 (July 18, 2003).....12  
69 Fed. Reg. 1563 (Jan. 9, 2004) .....12, 13  
74 Fed. Reg. 10,189 (Mar. 10, 2009).....15  
75 Fed. Reg. 60,868 (Oct. 1, 2010).....13, 14  
75 Fed. Reg. 78,344 (Dec. 15, 2010).....13  
78 Fed. Reg. 18,879 (Mar. 28, 2013).....6, 15, 17, 18, 30, 40, 45, 47
